

CONSTANTINE IX

ROYO Y IMPERAD

A.S. 286

OCTOBER, 2021

No.10 of 2021

An Act relating to Situations of Emergency and the Collective Response

Assented to on the 28th of October, 2021

SARHOLM, 2021

E IT ENACTED, by the Office of the Prime Minister of the New Sarovian Empire and Her Colonies and Dominions, with the advice and consent of the Imperial Parliament thereof, as follows:

The Purpose of the Emergency Measures Act

1. In the New Sarovian Empire, there existed numerous laws which outlined the necessities in an emergency. The 2018 War Measures Act gave the 1st Viscount Lochland, Sir Alexander OSE incredible power upon its imperial assent, before its repeal from Edward II. Upon the return of civil war to the New Sarovian Empire, it is the opinion of the Right Honourable Prime Minister and his loyal Cabinet to create a successor of the War Measures Act called the Emergency Measures Act. The Emergencies Act authorises the Government to begin taking temporary measures to ensure safety and security during national emergencies.

Legislative Measures in the Emergency Measures Act

3. All laws and executive orders written during the period of which the Emergency Measures Act is invoked must be written down in proper format and posted in an official capacity. These laws will be in effect during the duration of the Emergency Measures Act, however, upon the end of the period, a vote in Parliament will be held for each law as an umbrella bill.

Military Measures in the Emergency Measures Act

4. The Minister of Defence is in direct control of the Imperial Sarovian Armed Forces (ISAF) during the duration of the Emergency Measures Act. His Imperial Majesty the Emperor will remain in control and as the head of the forces but the day to day action of the ISAF will be controlled by the Minister of Defence, and the Minister's words shall supersede the Field Marshal. Military policy shall be dictated by the Defence Minister but like legislation, return upon the end of the duration of the Emergency Measures Act.

Precedent and the Emergency Measures Act

5. Precedent shall apply itself to all measures held and controlled by the Emergency Measures Act. Precedent such as elections held, ceremonies planned, and historical military and political tradition shall continue unless deemed necessary by His Imperial Majesty the Emperor.

©His Imperial Majesty the King of the Sarovians and Emperor of the Sarovian Commonwealth, represented by the Imperial Parliament and Ministry of Public Works and Government Services.